AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE, TITLE 15, CHAPTER 15.68, "Parking Lots."

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington finds it necessary to amend the City ordinance governing municipal parking lots in order to optimize use of Municipal Parking Lot No. 6,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION I. That the Bloomington Municipal Code, Title 15, Section 15.68.130 (b) is hereby amended to read as follows:

(b) There shall be not less than twenty-three parking meters erected on Municipal Lot No. 6, and where such parking meters have been erected the charge shall be five cents per thirty minute period or part thereof and ten cents per sixty minute period for the use of each space, and no person shall park a vehicle in any such parking meter space for a period of time longer than sixty minutes between the hours of eight a.m. and five p.m. of any day except Saturdays, Sundays, and public holidays. In all other spaces the parking time limit and conditions shall be as designated by signs erected and giving notice thereof.

SECTION II. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation, and publication in accordance with the law.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the COMMON COUNCIL of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the Q day of Q

James S. Ackerman, President Common Council

ATTEST:

Grace E. Johnson, City Clerk

This ordinance presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the O day of April , 1974. at the hour of rolock .m.

Grace E. Johnson, City Clerk

This ordinance approved and signed by me upon the 20 day of 400, 1974, at the hour of 40 o'clock 4.m.

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor City of Bloomington, Indiana

Grace E. Johnson, City Clerk

INTRODUCED BY